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Honorable Robert L. Childree

Comptroller

Office of State Comptroller

100 North Union Street, Ste. 220

Montgomery, AL  36130-2602

District Attorneys – Salaries - Compensation

An assistant district attorney serving as the district attorney pro tem, pur​suant to section 12-17-189 of the Code of Alabama, may only receive the salary for the highest paid posi​tion.

The compensation to be paid to the district attorney pro tem, pursuant to section 12-17-189, should be paid from the appropriation from the state general fund for district attorney salaries distributed through the Office of Prosecution Services.

Dear Mr. Childree:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Office of State Comptroller.

QUESTION 1


Can an assistant district attorney draw both his regular salary and the amount prescribed in section 12-17-189, or would this be construed as holding two offices of profit?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 12-17-188 of the Code of Alabama authorizes the suspen​sion of the district attorney when an indictment is pending against him.  ALA. CODE § 12-17-188 (1995).  Section 12-17-189 authorizes the appointment and compensation of a district attorney pro tem and states as follows:


When any district attorney is suspended, the court shall appoint a district attorney pro tem, who shall perform the duties of the office of district attorney and receive $25.00 per day while engaged in court, to be paid on the warrant of the Comptroller drawn on the treasurer, the clerk of the court having first certified to the Comptroller in writing the number of days such district attor​ney pro tem was engaged in court, from such appointment until the original order suspending the district attorney shall be set aside.

ALA. CODE § 12-17-189 (1995).


Pursuant to section 12-17-188, the District Attorney for the Sixth Judicial Circuit was suspended from acting as the district attorney while an indictment is pending against him.  The Chief Assistant District Attor​ney for the Sixth Judicial Circuit was appointed to serve as the district attorney pro tem.  The district attorney pro tem is currently drawing his regular salary as an assistant district attorney and, pursuant to section 12‑17-189, has submitted a request for compensation for the 53 days the pro tem was engaged in court during a three-month period.  


Section 280 of the Alabama Constitution prohibits a person from holding two offices of profit at the same time.  ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280.  This Office has previously held that an assistant district attorney does not hold an office of profit.  Opinion to Honorable J. Lee McPhearson, District Attorney, dated May 18, 1981, A. G. No. 81-00380.  Accordingly, section 280 does not prohibit the chief assistant district attorney from serv​ing as the district attorney pro tem.  


Section 36-6-3 of the Code of Alabama does, however, prohibit the chief assistant district attorney, who also serves as the district attorney pro tem, from receiving the salary for both positions.  Section 36-6-3 states:


Whenever the duties of more than one office, position or employment shall be filled, performed or discharged by one officer or employee, such officer or employee shall only receive the salary named for the highest paid office, position or employment so filled, per​formed or discharged.

ALA. CODE § 36-6-3 (1991).


Since the employee performing the duties of chief assistant district attorney is also performing the duties of district attorney pro tem, that employee may only receive the salary for the highest paid office or posi​tion.

CONCLUSION


An assistant district attorney serving as the district attorney pro tem, pursuant to section 12-17-189 of the Code of Alabama, may only receive the salary for the highest paid position.

QUESTION 2


From which specific appropriation is a warrant to be paid to the district attorney pro tem?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Code of Alabama does not specify the appropriation from which the district attorney pro tem should be paid.  Section 12-17-189 provides only that the money is “to be paid on the warrant of the Comp​troller drawn on the treasurer.”  ALA. CODE § 12-17-189 (1995).  Section 12-17-186 of the Code provides for the appointment of an attorney to act for the district attorney when the district attorney is absent, disqualified, the office is vacant, or the district attorney is not available for other rea​sons.  ALA. CODE § 12-17-186 (1995).  Paragraph (b) of section 12-17-186 provides that the attorney shall receive $25.00 per day for the time actually engaged in court to be paid on the warrant of the Comptroller from an appropriation made from the general fund for this purpose.  Id.  Since a similar specific appropriation is not made for the purpose of pay​ing the district attorney pro tem, it is the opinion of this Office that the payment should be made from the appropriation from the state general fund for district attorney salaries, which we understand is distributed through the Office of Prosecution Serv​ices.  1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-441.  If funds are not available from this appropriation, a special appropriation from the Legislature could be requested.

CONCLUSION


The compensation to be paid to the district attorney pro tem, pursu​ant to section 12-17-189, should be paid from the appropriation from the state general fund for district attorney salaries distributed through the Office of Prosecution Services.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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